

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO.: 12-15231

BHARDWAAJ SEECHARAN,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

BROWNSTONE, P.A.
MICHAEL M. BROWNLEE
Florida Bar No. 68332
400 North New York Avenue
Suite 215
Winter Park, Florida 32789
407.388.1900 (O)
407.622.1511 (F)
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY 11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO SENTENCE MR. SEECHARAN TO IMPRISONMENT WAS PROCEDURALLY UNREASONABLE BECAUSE THE COURT FAILED TO GIVE MEANINGFUL CONSIDERATION TO WHETHER THE BUREAU OF PRISONS COULD PROVIDE MR. SEECHARAN WITH NECESSARY AND EFFECTIVE MEDICAL CARE. 11

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO SENTENCE MR. SEECHARAN TO IMPRISONMENT WAS SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE..... 21

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38, 41 (2007)11

U.S. v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220, 244 (2005). 12, 13

U.S. v. Luster, 388 Fed. Appx. 936, 939 (11th Cir. 2010).....12

United States v. Pugh, 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008).....12

United States v. Tome, 611 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010).12

U.S. v. Billings, 263 Fed. Appx. 795 (11th Cir. 2008)12

United States v. Long, et al., 977 F.2d 1264 (8th Cir. 1992).....17

United States v. Pineyro, 372 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D. Mass. 2005)17

Gomez v. U.S., 899 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir. 1990)18

United States v. Jones, 899 F.2d 1097 (11th Cir. 1990).....21

U.S. v Rigas, 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 13492, 4

28 U.S.C. § 12912

18 U.S.C. § 3552(b)14

18 U.S.C. § 3553 *passim*

Federal Rules of Procedure

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)(4).....2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(b)(1)(A)(i)2
